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Simplicity-

OWNER’S MANUAL

MANUEL
D'UTILISATION
Model » Modele
SDR408H
SDR458H

CAUTION:

Read complete installation and
operating instructions before
installing and/or using the
dehumidifier.

PRECAUTION:
Veuillez lire attentivement [es
consignes de sécurité et les
instructions d'utilisation avant
F'utllisation initiale de ce prodult.

KEEP THESE
INSTRUCTICNS FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE.

If the Dehumidifier changes
ownership, be sure this manual
accompanies the unit.

GARDER CES
INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA
CONSULTATION AU FUTUR
S le déshumidificateur est vendu,
ce manuel dolt étre Inclus avec
I'appareil.
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Introduction

Thank you for choosing this Simpliaty® appliance to provide you and your family with all of the “Home Comfort”
requirements for your home, cottage or office. This Owner's Manual will provide you with valuable information
necessary for the proper care and maintenance of your new appliance. [f properly maintained, your Simpliaty®
appliance will give you many years of trouble free operation. Please take a few moments and read the
instructions thoroughly and familiarize yourself with all of the operational aspects of this appliance.

Your Simpliaty® Dehumidifier is a multi-functional room air-exchanging, air-processing appliance, designed to
offer you the functions of: Dehumidifying, Heating, and Independent Fan. NOTE: Heating not applicable on
all models.This unit can be conveniently moved from room to room within your home and set-up in just
minutes.

For easy reference, may we suggest you attach a copy of your sales slip/receipt to this page, along with the
following information which is located an the manufacturers nameplate located on the rear panel of the unit.

Model Number:

Serial Number:

Date of Purchase:

Dealer's Name and Address:;

This information will be required if your unit requires servicing and/or for general inquiries. To contact a
Customer Service Representative, telephone

1-800-26-DANBY (1-800-263-2629)
Keep these instructions for future reference.

This symbol denotes a caution or warning

A\ caution 4\

Do not leave this unit unattended in a space
where people or animals who cannot react to a

tailed unit are located. A failed unit can cause
extreme overheating or death in such an
enclosed, unattended space.

GUIDE DE RESOLUTION DE PROBLEMES

Souvent, un probléme esl mineur et un appel de service peut ére
évité. Ulilisez ce guide de résolution pour identifier es problémes
possibles. Si l'appareil ne fonctionne toujouss pas d‘une fagon
appropriée, consultez un représentant regional de service autorisé
de Danby” ou teléphonez le 1-800-26-DANBY (1800-263-2629) pour
cbtenir de f'aide.

PROBLEME
L'sppateil ne fonctionne pas. ¥
\
\
v
Bas rendement de L
déshumidification L
(&limination d'humidité) !
y
Uhumidité refalive n'est pas L
établie aprés une longue durée de d

fonclionnement
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Soins et entretien

PRECAUTION: Avant le neftoyage el/ou la réparation de cet
appareil, nous recommandons que ['appareil soit débranché de
toule sourcefprise de courant électrique.

1. NE PAS utiliser de gazoline, benzine, diltranl ou autres produits
chimiques pour neltoyer cel appareil car ces malidres risquent
d'endommager le fini de fa peinture et de déformer [es piéces en
plastique.

2. Ne jamais essayer de nettoyer I'appareil en versant de feav
directernent sur les surfaces, car ce procéds risque de délériorer
les composanis glectriques el Visolation du filage.

3. Utilisez seulement les détersifs doux pour vaisselles, I'eau tiede
ol un lissu doux pour essuyer fa surface extérieure de l'appareil.

Caractéristique d'écoulement direct :

Ce déshumidificaleur posséde un raccord d'écoulement standard

(pour tuyau d'arrosage de 1 po) qui est silué & ramiére de l'enceinte.

Le tuyau d'écoulement n'est pas fourni avec Funité. Nl peut étre
acheté a nimparte quelle quincailleria locale. La caractéristique
d'écoutement direct est prévue pour les sous-sols munis d'un drain
de sol seulement.

NOTA : Ne tentez pas dinstaller le dispositil d'écoulement direct &
un niveau supérieur 2 celui du plancher.

%R

BRANCHEMENT DU RACCORD D'ECOULEMENT DIRECT :
1. Dévissez le bouchon d'écoulement du raccoerd d'écoulement
direct située & Farridre de I'unité. (Voir la Fig.1)

2. Inslallez un tuyau de longueur appropriée sur le raccord
d'écoulement direct.

3. Retirez le réservoir d'eau interne de 'snceinte.

4. Réinstallez le bouchon d'écoutement sur le raccord d'écoulement
inlerne située dans le coin supérieur gauche du compartiment du
réservoir d'eau. (Voir la Fig.2)

5. Réinstallez le réservoir d'eau 2 Fintérieur de l'enceinte (fa
caractéristique d'écoulement direct ne fonctionnera pas sile
réservoir d'eau n'est pas installé dans l'enceinte).

8. Piacez fe déshumidificateur aussi prés que possible du drain de
sol.

7. Placez Vextrémité ouverde du luyau directemant au-dessus du
drain de sal.

8. Démarrez 'unité.

IMPORTANT : Le raccord d'écoulement interne du compartiment du
réservoir d'eau doit 8tre fermée pour les applications d'écoulement
direct, sinon I'eau condensée sera automatiquement récupérée
dans le réservoir d'eav. Si vous déplacez le déshumidificateur a une
aulre pléce de votra domicile (ol I'écoulement direct est impossible),
vous devez vous rappeler dinverser la connexion d'écoulement
direct {c'est-&-dire de refirer le bouchon d'écoulement du réservoir
interne el de lp visser sur le raccord exteme).

Entreposage

Lorsque le déshumidificateur doit étre rangé pendant une longue
durée, vevillez suivre ces instructions:

1. Débranchez ke cordon d'alimentation de la source de puissance.
2. Videz le réservoir d'eau et essuyez {nettoyez) complétement.

3. Nettoyez le filtre & aif & fond.

4. Emballez rappareil dans sa boile originale.

5. Rangez I'appareil en position verficale.

Fig.2

e et —————————
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A WARNING - IM

NOTE: The WARNING instructions issued in this manuz
situations that may occur. it must be understood that cor
that cannot be built into all appliances. These factors mu
maintaining, or operating the appliance. Failure to install
to the manufacturer's instructions may result in condition
damage. Contact your dealer, service agent or the mant
not fully understand.

FOR YOUR SAFETY - To reduce the risk of fire or explosiol
or liquids in the vicinity of this or any other appliance.

ELECTRICAL SERVICE INFORMATION - To reduce the:
and grounding must conform with the latest edition of Local an
responsibility to have the wiring and fuses checked by a qualifi
available.

This appliance is designed to operats on a separate branch
Hertz (alternating current) circuit protected by a 15 or 20 ampe

The three-prong grounding plug on the power cord should b
grounded receptacle rated 110/120 V.A.C. 15 or 20 Amp.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS - Improper connection of th
electrical shock. Check with a qualified elsctrician or servicemz
outlets are properly grounded.

This appliance must be grounded. In the event of malfunctio
electrical shock by providing a path of least resistance for elec!
having an equipment-grounding conductor and 3 prong ground
is properly installed and grounded in the accordance with all o

Do not modify the plug provided with the appliance. If it will
qualified electrician.

If the household electrical supply does not meet the above s
effective ground, have a qualified electrician or your local elect



Electrical Specifications

1. All witing must comply with local and national electrical
codes and be installed by a qualified electrician. If you
have any questions regarding the foliowing
instructions, contact a qualified electrician.

2. Check available power supply and resolve any wiring
problems BEFORE installation and operation of this
unit.

3. For your safety and protection, this unit is grounded
through {he power cord plug when plugged into a
matching wall outlet. i you are not sure whether the
walt outlets in your home are properly grounded,
please consult a qualified electrician. DO NOT USE
PLUG ADAPTERS OR EXTENSION CORDS.

. The manufacturers nameplate is located on the rear
panel of the unit and contains electrical and other
technical data specific to this unit.

. To avoid the possibility of personal injury, always
disconnect the power supply to the unit, before
installing and/or servicing.

~

13;]

Unit Specifications:

Table 1

Suggested Individual Branch Circuit

Nameplate Amps AWG Wire Size®
Dehumidifier 701075 16

Heater (naceziafs — 10.4

AWG- American Wire Gage
* Based on copper wire at 60°C temperature rating.

Table 2
Receptacle and Fuse Types
Rated Volts 125
Amps 15
Wall Outlet
Fuse Size 15
Time Delay Fuse Plug Type

(or circuit breaker)

SDR458H SDR408H

Net Weight

Dehumidifying Capacity (21 BUI2ANIS) (13&7&?&3}

Electrical Requirements 115 Volts / 60Hz

Power Input {watts) Dehumidifier / Heating  §iiereicss 855/1200 ] 80071200

Rated Amperage

+ Dehumidifying 7.5amps ] 7.0amps

+ Heating 10.4amps 10.4amps

Fan {walts) 36.3

Air Flow Circulation (Cubic Feet per Minute) 130

Type of Refrigerant R22

Water Tank Capacity 5.7 litres. 12Pints

Operating Noise Level 50dBA

Unit Dimensions Width Depth Height 13-7/8” X 13-1/2" X 26-1/2"
248kg/551b

NOTE: Specifications are subject to change wilhout notice, for further improvemente

SELECTION DE LA TEMPERATURE :

3. Appuyez sur les fouches & /¥ pour augmenter ou diminier le
réglage de température de 1 °F. La plage de température offerte esl
de 65 °F 490 °F {18,3°C 4 32,2 °C).

NOTA : Il n'est pas possible de régler ou d'ajuster fa température
sur [échelle Celsius. La lempérature séleclionnée apparaitra sur
l'afficheur a LCD sous "SET AIR". La tempéralure en degrés
Fahrenheit peut étre convertie temporairement en degrés Celsius en
appuyant sur la touche "DISPLAY". La lempérature en degrés
Celsius sera affichée pendant environ 5 secondes, puis reviendra a
I'échelle de température en degrés Fahrenheit.

DEMARRAGE DE L'UNITE {MARCHE/ARRET)

4. Appuyez sur la fouche "onfoif” pour dématror I'unité. Le témoin ds
fonclionnement vert s'allumera et demeurera alumé pendant le
fonctionnement.

Instructions du mode de minuterie :

Le mode de minutesie est une fonction unique qui vous permel de
programmer une période d'arrét pendant le fencticnnement de votre
appareil 2 nimporte quel mode. La plags de programmation est de
0,5 hevre a 24 heures.

SELECTION DU MODE DE MINUTERIE :

1. Appuyez sur la fouche "Timer'. Le symbole de minulerie "0”
clignote sur Fafficheur & LCD sous fe mode de minulerie pour
indiquer que la minuterie d'anét automatique a é1é séleclionné. Pour
acliver un temps d'arrét, vous devez antrer une période de temps
dans les ¢ing secondes pendant que fe symbole clignote A f'aide des
fouches AY.

Le fait d'appuyer sur une des louches AY augmente ou diminue te
réglage de la période d'arrét de la lagon suivante :

0,5 heure a 10 heures (par tranches de 0,5 hsure)

10 heure & 24 heures {par tranches de 1 heure)

Apies avoir réglé une pésiode, le symbole de minuterie cesse de
clignoter et demeure aclivé {avec la durée de la période) dans
fafficheur & LCD.

Pour annuler ou modifier une période programmée, appuyez a
nouveau sur la touche “TIMER" {ce qui fait clignoter le symbole de
minuterig} et augmentez, diminuez ou supprimez le réglage de
minulerie a l'aide des touches A Y. L'unité s'arétera
automatiguement aprés I'expiration de fa période programmée.

Fig. 2
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Instructions d‘utilisation (suite)

Instructions du mode de ventilation :

Le mede de venlilation aide & purifier et & faire circuler Vair intérieur
seulement.

Suivez ces instructions :

1. Appuyez sur la touche “Mode™, Le fait d'appuyer sur cefte touche
fait passer fappateil d'un mode de fonctionnement
{DESHUMIDIFICATION, VENTILATION, CHAUFFAGE) & F'aulre.
NOTA : Les dilérents modéles n'offrent pas tous le mode de
chauffage

Le symbole de ventilation 0" apparait dans l'afficheur & LCD au-
dessus du mode de venlilalion pour indiquer que vous avez
sélectionné {'option de ventifation.

VITESSE DU VENTILATEUR :

2. Appuyez sur a touche de ventilation. Le fait dappuyer sur cette
louche fait passer [e ventilateur de fa vilesse élevée a la vitesse
lente et vice versa.

Le symbole & 5 cdtés (ventilateur) du LCD = vilesse élevée

Le symbole & 3 cdtés (ventilateur) du LCD = vilesse lente
DEMARRAGE DE L'UNITE (MARCHE/ARRET)

3. Appuyez sur la touche “onfoff” pour démerver lunité. Le témain de
fonctionnement vert s'allumera et demeurera allumé pendant le
fonclionnement.

REGLAGE DE LA DIRECTION DE VENTILATION :

1t existe deux sorties d'air réglablas sur cette unité.

La premigre est située sur le dessus de 'enceinte du
déshumidificateur (voir la fig. 1).

La deuxidme est situéa au-dessus de la grille avant {voir [a fig.1B).

4. Pour régler la direction de {air de la sontie située sur te dessus de
fenceinle, appuyez sur le mol "PUSH" qui est inscrit de chaque coté
du couvercle de la sortie d'air. Le couvercle de [a sortie d'air
s'ouvrira en pivotant sur environ 90° (voir la fig. 1A).

Pour régler la direction de Vait de la sortie siluée au-dessus de la
grille avant, orientez les lames vers le haut ou vers le bas.

Il ast recommandé de garder a sortie d'air supérieure {dessus de
I'enceinle) complalement ouverte en fout temps pendant le
fonctionnement (pour lous fes modes). Si la sortie d'air est fermée
accidentellement pendant le fonctionnement normal de l'unité, ceite
dernigre ne sera pas endommagée. L'air sera aulomatiquement
évacué par la deuxiéme sorlie d'air & grifle situg sur la partie avant
de f'unité.

Instructions du mode de chauffage

NOTA : Méme si le mode de chauffage augmente la tempéralure de
Iair ambiant selon les conditions météorologiques el les dimensions
de la piéce, il n'a pas été congu pour &tre une source principale de
chaleur.

Deux réglages de chauffage sont offerts.

Efevé = 1 200 watts de puissance

Faible = 1 000 walls de puissance

SELECTION DU CHAUFFAGE :

1. Appuyez sur la touche "Mode”. Le fait d'appuyer sur celte touche
fail passer 'appareil d'un mode de fonctionnement
(DESHUMIDIFICATION, VENTILATION, CHAUFFAGE) & lautre.
NOTA : Les différents modéles n'offrent pas tous le mode de
chauffage

Le symbole de soleil 0" apparait dans lafficheur & LCD au-dessus
dumode de chauffage pour indiquer que vous avez choisi le mode
de chaulfage.

VITESSE DU VENTILATEUR :

2. Appuyez sur la touche de ventilation. Le fait d'appuyer sur cette
touche fait passer le venlilateur de la vitesse élevée & la vitesso
lente el vice versa.

Le symbole & 5 chtés (ventifateur) du LCD= vitesse élevée
Le symbole & 3 chtés (ventitateur) du LCD = vilesse lente

FEATURES

» Soft Touch (Electronic) Control Key Pads

» Auto-Sensing Humidity Control

» Adjustable Humidity Settings {30%,35%,40%,45%,50%,
55%,60%,65%,70%,75%,80%, Continuous}

* Thermostatically Controlled Heat Settings
{Range 18.3°-32.2"' *C/65™-907°F)

* PTC Heater Output (1200watts High/1000 watts Low)
NOTE: Heating mode not applicable to all models

« 2 Fan Speed Settings (High/Low all Modes)

« Auto-Display LCD Read-Out (Humidity / Temperature)

(Room Ambient)

Unit Parts Id

Air filter

Air Inlet
Front Panel —'—
l
|
Water Tank ———

Simitetry



Explanation of key pad features on the electronic control board-of your dehumidifier:

DRY: is abbreviated for "DEHUMIDIFY"

% RH: is abbreviated for "Relative Humidity"
°C Is abbreviated for the "Celsius" scale

F: is abbreviated for the "Fahrenheit" scale

Key Pad Functions:

On/Oft Key Pad:
When depressed turns the main unit “on/off"

Mode Key Pad:

When deprassed selects the required operating mode.
(i.e. Dehumidify, Fan, Heat)

NOTE: Healing mode not available on all models.

Fan Key Pad:
When depressed selacts the required operating fan
speed. (i.e. High/Low)

Display Key Pad:
When depressed allows you to set and/or review
temperature conditions. (i.e. °F,°C, %RH)

Timer Key Pad:
When depressed allows you to program a "stop"
{off) time only from 30 minutes up-to 24 hours.

A Key Pad: When depressed allows you to program;
Temperature Settings (HEATER MODE ONLY)
%RH Settings
Auto-Off Time.

¥ Key Pad: When depressed allows you to program;
Temperature Settings (HEATER MODE ONLY)
%AH Settings
Auto-Off Time.

Instructions d'utilisation :

La déshumidification esl ung méthode d'élimination de Ihumidilé de
T'air. Un déshumidificateur vous aidera & protéger votre domicile el
vos objets de valeur contre les dommages causés par Ihumidité
ambiante. Fondamentalement, un déshumidificateur élimine
'humidilé de {air & mesure que l'air humide passe au-dessus d'un
serpentin de déshumidification {d'évaporation). L'humidité se
condense sur le serpentin d'évaporation, est drainée, puis
récupérée dans le réservoir d'eau inteme. L'air vacué dans la piéce
a une température égérement plus élevée, ce qui iéchauffe quelque
peu |'air ambiant. Ce processus aide également a abaisser
Thumidité relalive de Fair ambiant.

Instructions du mode de déshumldification :

Puisque Iafficheur & LCD est activé dés que {'unité es branchée, i
est possible de sélectionner fes réglages sans melire l'unité
principale sous lension {3 l'aide de Ia touche “on/off’}.

Suivez les instructions suivantes :

SELECTION DE DESHUMIDIFICATION :

1. Appuyez sur la touche "Mode™. Le fait d'appuyer sur cetle touche
fait passer fappareil d'un mode de fonctionnement
{DESHUMIDIFICATION, VENTILATION, CHAUFFAGE) 2 l'autre.
NOTA : Les différents modeles n'offrent pas
tous le mode de chauffage

Le symbole de goutte d'eau ™ &~ apparait sur lafficheur 8 LCD au-
dessus du mede de déshumidification pour indiquer que vous avez
sélectionné le mode de déshumidification.

VITESSE DU VENTILATEUR :

2. Appuyez str |a touche de ventilation. Le fait d'appuyer sur cette
touche fail passer le ventilateur de |a vitesse élevée a a vitesse
lenie et vice versa.

Le symbole & 5 oblés {ventilateur) du LCD = vitesse élevée

Le symbele a 3 cotés {ventilateur) du LCD = vitesse lente

HUMIDITE RELATIVE :

3. Appuyez sur les touches A / ¥ pour sélectionner un réglage
d'humidité refative (H.R. (35)).

Chagque fois que vous appuyez sur l'une de ces louches, la valeur
d'humidité relalive augmente ou diminue de 5 %. Le réglage
apparait sous le LCD de température "SET AIR". Tous les réglages
du déshumidilicaleur sont contedlés de fagon électronique.
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Emplacement : INSTALLATION DES ROULETTES :

+ Séleclionnez un emplacement convenable & proximité d'une Celte unité a é1é congue de fagon quion puisse installer quatre Indicator Light Function:
prise électrique facilement accessible. Evitez d uliliser une (4) roulettes pivotantes.
rallonge stectrique. S'il est absolument nécessaire dutiliser Linstaltation des rouletles est simple, mexige aucun out spécial Operation Light {Green):
une rallonge dlectrique, rutiisez quine ralionge approuvee ot doit tre effectuée par lo client. When the unit is switched "on" using tae "on/off" key pad,
pour les climatiseurs (oflerte par fa plupart des the {green) pilot light located to the left side of the LCD
quincaileries locales). display window illuminates and remains illuminated until

1, Couchez umidificateur sur le dos. ) the unit is switched "off".
in the event of a power failure, the unit does not re-start

Séleclionnez un emplacement convenable de fagon que l'air

circule librernent devanl 1a grile daspiration avant. 2. Refirez les foulettes de leur embaliage en mousse ' ; i
K o ) de polystyréne automaticaily when power is restored. To re-start the unit
+ Pour que e déshumiditicateur fonctionne de fagon opflimale, la. p ' ; you must depress the “onjolt" keypad again.
tempéralure ambiante de fonclionnement recammandée doit 3, Insérez les rouleties {du bord extérieur de l'enceinte vers
&tre de 155 °C (60 °F) 432 °C {30 °F). Vintérieur) dans les canaux de souletie situés  fa base de
Funilé ( Vir la Fig. 1.). Les rebords surélevés pauvent offri Water Full Light {Red) and Audible Signal:
) . e une certaine résistance normala. Il sufft de cogner légérement When the water tank is full and Jor incorrectly positioned
Il estimportant de gacder & Fespiit que I'efficacile dun . sur les foulettes & laide d'un marteau powr les metlre en place. inside the cabinet, the red light flashes and :np:jdible
déshumidificateur est affectée par fa vitesse 2 faquelle Fhumidité o alarm sounds oon'linuousl ontil such time the tank i
énétre dans ta pidce. Pour assurer son efficacité, le 4. Meltez unité debout. rm ously until s e the tank is
P o o ! o o - " . o emptied andfor re-posilioned. This condition results in the
déshumidiiicateur doit tre utilisé dans une pigce fermés. Gardez 5. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise polarisée

immediate shut down of the compressor/sealed system,
preventing moisture from being condensed. Thisis a
safety feature. The fan mofor {only) continues 1o operate
during this condition. (this is normal} Both warning signals

toutes les portes et les fenétres fermees. convenablement mise 2 la lerre de 120 V c.a. {pour votre
sécurilé, veuillez vous reporter aux instructions demiseala

Instructions d'installation : tere 3 la paga 3).

6. Assurez-vous que le éservoir deau est instalté will continue to function {opsrate} even alter the main unit
convenablement 2 lintérieur de l'enceinte. Si le voyant rouge has been switched "Off". (This is also a safety feature)
de plein d'eau clignote lorsque vous branchez ['unité, te NOTE: During Heat or Fan made, (only) if the water tank
réservoir est mal instaflé. is full and/or accidentatly displaced, the red light and

audible atarm will continue to sound, but will not effect
the function of sither mode.

Fig 1 Factory Default Setting:

) Each time the unit is disconnectedire-connected and/or in
the event of a power failure, the electronic circuit board
automatically defaults to the foflowing factory setting.

Made: Dry

%RAH:60%

Fan Speed: High

Room Air: (will display actual %RH of surrounding
room environment)

°F: Farenheighl Scale

NOTE: All previous setlings are automatically
erased/cancelled. Therefore, if your program setting was
different than the above {default setting) you will have 1o
re-set your program. When the unit is switched "Off’
manually {using the on/off keypad) the unit will always
default 1o the last program setting that was used. (the
program remains on display in the LCD display window}
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Location:

Select a suitable location, making sure you have easy
access to an electrical outlet. (avoid the use of
extension cords} If it is absolutely necessary to use an
extension cord, use an approved "air conditioner
extension cord only. (available at most local hardware
stores)

Select a suitable focation making sure there are no
obstructions restricting airflow through the front air
intake grill.

To obtain maximum operating efficiency from your
dehumidifier, the recommended (room ambient)
operaling temperatures should be between 15.5°C /
60°F ~ 32°C / 90°F.

itis important to remember the efficiency of a
dehumidifier will be effected /influenced by the rate at
which new moisture is allowed to infiltrate the same
space/area. To malntain efiiciency, the dehumiditier
must be operated in an enclosed area. Keep all doors
and windows closed.

Installation Instructions:

Fig. 1

CASTER INSTALLATION:

This unit includes provisions for the installation of four
{4) swivel casters.

Installation of the casters is simple (no special tools
required) and must be installed by the customer.

Lay the dehumidifier on it's back.

2. Remove the casters from the {internal styrofoam)
packing material.

3. Slide the casters (from the outer edges of the
cabinet inward) into the caster channels on the
base of the unit (See Fig 1). The raisedfelevated
indents may cause some resistance. (this is normal)
Simply tap the casters into position using a hammer.
Return the unit to the upright position.

5. Connect the power cord into a properly grounded
polarized 120Volt A/C slectrical outlet.

(For your safety, please refer to grounding
Instructions on page 3)

6. Make sure the water tank is properly installed
inside cabinet. If the {red) "water full" light starts
flashing when the unit is plugged in, the water
tank is not property Installed.

Fenction des voyants lumineux :

Voyant de fonctionnement (vert) :

Lorsque {'unilé est mise sous lension & I'aide de la touche “on/off", le
témoin lumineux [vert) situé sur le c6té gauche de Faffickeur 2 LCD
s'allume et demeure allumé jusqu'a ce que l'unité soit mise hors
tension.

En cas de panne de courant, f'unité ne redémarre pas
automaliguement lorsque le courant est restauré. Pour redémaner
l'unité, if faut appuyer sur la touche “onfoff” & nowveau,

Voyant de plein d'eau (rouge) et signal sonore :

Lorsque e réservoir esl plein et{ou) mai placé dans i'enceinte, le
voyant rouge clignote et un signal sonore continy est activé jusqu'a
ce que le téseivair soit vidé el(ou) placé convenablemenl. Cet état
entraine l'arrét immédiat du compresseur et du systéme scellé, ce
qui empéche Ihumidité de se condenser. Ceci est une
caraciéristique de sécurité.

Seut le moteur du ventilateur continge de fonctionner dans une telle
situation {fonctionnement normal). Les deux signaux
d'averisserent demeurent aclivés méme si 'unité principale est
mise hors tension {ceci est également une caraciéristique de
sécurilé).

NOTA : En mode de chauffage ou de ventilation, si le réservair est
plein ef{ou) déplacé accidentellement, le voyant rouge et le signal
sonore demeureront activés sans affecter l'un ou Faulre des modes.

Réglage par défaut en usine :

Chagque fois que Funité est débranchée et rebranchée etfou) en cas
de panne de courant, la carte de circuits éleclroniques revient
autematiquement aux valeurs par défaut réglées en usine suivantes.

Mode : Déshumidification
H.R. (%):60 %
Vltesse de ventilateur : Elevée

Alir de la pidce : Affichage de I'humidité relative (%) réelle de la
pigce
°F: £chelle Fahrenhelt

NOTA : Tous les réglages précédents sont aulomatiquement
supprimés et annulés. Par conséquent, si vos réglages differant des
valeurs par défaut ci-dessus, vous devrez programmer & nouveau
vos réglages. Lorsque Vunité est mise hors tension manuellement (3
Iaide de la touche “on/off’), tunité garde toujours les dernigres
‘valeurs programmées en mémoire (le programme demeure affiché
dans |'affichsur & LCD).



Explication des fonctions des touches gu

DRY: abréviation pour "DESHUMIDIFICATION"
%RH: abréviation pour "humidité relative"

C abréviation pour {'échelle "Celsius"

F abréviation pour I'échelle "Fahrenheit"

Fanctions des touches @

Touche On/Off :

Lorsque cette touche est enfoncée, I'unité principale est mise sous
tension ou hors tension.

Touche de mode :

Lorsque cette touche est enfoncée, le made de fonctionnement
requis est sélectionné (déshumidification, ventilation ou chauffage).
REMARQUE: Le chauffage ne s'applique pas & chacun

des modales. '

Touche de ventilation :

Lorsque cette touche est enfoncée, la vitesse du ventilateur requisa
est séleclionnde (élevée / lente).

Touche d'affichage :

Lorsque cetle touche est enfoncée, if est possible de régler et{ou)
de voir les réglages de température (°F, °C et R.H. (%))

Touche de minuterie :

Lorsque cette louche est enfoncée, il est possible de programmer
un temps d'arét d'une durée de 30 minutes a 24 heures.

A Touche : Lorsque ceite touche est enfoncée, il est
possible de programmer -
les réglages de lempéralure ;
les réglages de R.H. (%} ;
le temps d'arrét automalique.

¥ Touche : Lorsque cette touche est enfoncée, il est possible
de programmar - les réglages de température ;
les réglages de RH. (%) |
le temps d'arrét aulomalique.
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tableau de commande électronique du déshumidificateur:

Operating |

- Operating Instructions:

Dehumiditying is a means of removing moisture from the
air. A dehumidifier will help to protect your home and
valued possessions from damage (swelling) caused by
moisture in the air. Essentially a dehumidifier removes
moisture from the air, as moist air passes over a

- dehumidifying {evaporator) coil. Moisture is condensed
onto the evaporator coil, drained and collected inside
the internal water tank. The exhausted air being returned
into the room environment is elevated several degrees
causing the surrounding air temperature to increase
{slightly). This process also contributes to lowering the
relative humidity of the surrounding air.

Dehumidifylng Mode Instructions:

Since the LCD display is activated immediately when the
unit is plugged-in. it is possible to first set/select all
programs withaut switching the main unit on.

(using on/off keypad)

Fallow these steps:

DEHUMIDIFYING SELECTION:

1. Depress the “Mode" keypad. Each depression of the
keypad will alternate through each of the optional
modes. (DRY, FAN, HEAT) :
NOTE: Heating mode not applicable to all models
When the water drop icon " 41" appears (in the LCD
window) directly abave the DRY mode. This Indicates
you have selected dehumidify.

FAN SPEED SELECTION:

2. Depress the "Fan’ keypad. Each depression of the
keypad will alternate between the "High” and "Low*
fan.speed option.

The 5 sided icon (fan) in the LCD = "High"
The 3 sided icon (fan) in the LCD = "Low™

AELATIVE HUMIDITY SETTING:
3. Depress the A / ¥ keypad to select a "relative
humidity" (%RH) setting.
‘ Each depression of the keypad will increase/decrease
values in increments of 5%
The selection will appear under the SET AIR
: temperature. {LCD)



OQperating Instructions {(Cont.)

Fan Mode Instructions:
The fan mode helps to purify and circulate indoor air only.

Follow these steps:

1. Depress the "Mode" keypad. Each depression of the
keypad will alternate through each of the optional
modes. (DRY, FAN, HEAT)

NOTE: Heating mode not applicable to all models
When the “fan" icon "0" appears (in the LCD window)
directly above the "FAN" mode. This indicates you
have selected the fan option.

FAN SPEED SELECTION:

2. Depress the "Fan' keypad. Each depression of the
keypad wili alternate between the "High" and "Low"
fan speed option.

The 5 sided icon (fan) in the LCD = "High"
The 3 sided icon {fan) in the LCD = "Low"

STARTING THE UNIT (ON/OFF)

3. Depress the "On/Off* keypad to start the unit.
The green "operation" pilot fight will illuminate and
remain illuminated during operation.

ADJUSTABLE AIR FLOW DIRECTION:

There are two adjustable air fiow discharge locations on
this unit. One is located on top of the Dehumidifier
cabinet. (See Fig. 1}

One is located at the top of the front grill. (See Fig.1B)

4. To adjust the air flow located on top of the cabinet,
press the word "PUSH" stamped on each side of the
air discharge cover. The air discharge cover will rotate
(open) approx. 80°. (See Fig. 1A) -

To adjust the air flow located at the top of the front grill, lift
the louvers up or down. it is recommended to keep the
top (cabinet) air discharge cover fully open at all times
during operation. (all modes} If the air discharge cover is
accidentally closed durtng normal operation, it will not
damage the unit. The air circulation will automatically
discharge through the secondary adjustable air grilt
located at ths front of the unit.

Fig. 1
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Heater Mode Instructions:

NOTE: While the "heater” mode will assist in the removing
the <hill out of the air, depending on weather conditions
and the size of the room, it is net intended to be the
primary source of heat.
Two heat mode settings are available.

High = 1200 watls Heating Power

Low = 1000 watts Heating Power

HEATER SELECTION:

1 Depress the "Mode" keypad. Each depression of the
keypad will alternate through each of the optional
modes. (DRY, FAN, HEAT)

NOTE: Heating mode not applicable to all models
When the sunburst icon "0" appears (in the LCD
window) directly above the HEAT mode. This indicates
you have selected heat mode.

FAN SPEED SELECTION:

2. Depress the "Fan' keypad. Each depression of the
keypad wilt alternate between the “High" and "Low" fan
speed option.

The 5 blade {fan) icon in the LCD = "High™
The 3 blade {fan) icon in the LCD = "Low"

TEMPERATURE SELECTION:

3. Each depression of the stkeypad will
increase/decrease temperature values
in increments of 1°F. Available temperature settings
range between 65°F ~ 90°F
(18.3°C ~ 32.2°C)
NOTE: itis not possible to set/adjust temperatures on
the Celsius scale. The temperature you select will
appear under SET AR temperature on the LCD. The
Farenheight temperature can (temporarily) be
converted 1o show a "Celsius" reading by depressing
the "DISPLAY" keypad. The equivalent Calsius
temperature will be displayed for approximately 5
seconds, then default back to the Farenheight scale.

STARTING THE UNIT (ON/OFF)

4. Depress the "On/Off* keypad to start the unit.
The green "operation" pilot light will illuminate and
remain llluminated during operation.

Fig. 1A Fig. 1B
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Caractéristiques

= Touches de commande douce (électronique}
« Commande dhumidité & détection automatique
* Commande de réglage pour niveau dhumidité (30%.35%,40%,
45%,50%,55%60%,65%,70%, 75%, 80%, continuel)
+ Niveaux de chauffage & réglage thermostatique
{Gamme de 18.3° 332.2'C/65' 2 90°F)
« Chautfage fournie de sortie PTC
{1200 walts Haut/ 1000 watts Bas)
(Le mods de chautfage ne s'applique pas a chacun des modéles)
* 2 Niveaux de vilesse de ventilateur (Haul/bas tous les modes)
* Affichage automatique LCD (Humidité / tempéralure)
{ Température ambiante )
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Spécifications électriques

1. Toutes les installations électiques doivent élre accomplies par
un technicien compétent selon les codes régionaux et
nationaux. Consullez un lechnicien compétent si vous avez des
questions au swjet des instructions sulvanies.

2. Vérifiez l'afimentation disponible et trouvez les solutions 4 tous
les problémes dinstallation de raccords électriques AVANT de
commencer tinstallation ou metice I'appareil en marche.

Table 1

Dérivation individuelle suggérée

Amp. - plaque signatétique  Taille du fil AWG®

Déshumidification 701075 16
Chauffage Temeas ™ 104

AWG- Jauge américaine de fils
* Selon les classemnents de fil de cuivie & 60°C.

Operating Inst

Timer Mode Instructions:

The timer mode offers a unique featurs that will allow you
to pre-program a "STOP/OFF" {only) time during all
operating modes of your appliance. Programmable time
sellings range between 0.5hrs. ~ 24hrs.

TIMER MODE SELECTION:
1. Depress the "Timer" keypad.
When the "Timer" icon "0" appears {Flashes in the LCD
window} directly below the Timer mode. This indicates
you have selected 1o use the auto-off timer feature. To
initiate a "STOP/OFF" time, you must enter a time
within 5 seconds (timer icon flashing) using the A¥
keypads. Each depression of the st keypad will
increase/decrease time settings as follows;
0.5hrs. ~ 10hrs (0.5hr increments)
10hrs. ~ 24hrs. (1hr. increments)

- After an established tims is sel, the timer icon will stop
flashing and remain on display (with the time) in the
LCD window. To cancel or change a programmed time.
Depress the "TIMER" keypad again (timer icon
flashing) and increase/decrease/eliminate the timer
setting using the A'¥ keypads. The unit will "stop”
automatically after the time has elapsed.

Air Freshener Dispenser:

Your dehumidifier features an air freshener dispenser,
located next to the air flow discharge port. Fresheners
are not included with the unit. These items can be
purchased through your local grocery store.

Place the freshener (solidfiquid) inside the dispenser,
the aroma will be disbursed wilh the out-going air.
See Fig. 2

Fig. 2 Fig. 3 gy

3. Pour volre sécurité et protection; cet appareil est mis & |a terre Table 2
par Iz fiche du cordon d‘alimemalior! prsqu"il est I:lranclhé dan_s Types de prise et fusible
une prise de courant muraie appareiiée. Si vous éles incerains - -
que les prises de courant murales de votre demeure sont mises Tension nominale 125
3 la terre, consuliez un électricien compétent. N'"UTILISEZ PAS Ampéres 15
LES RACCORDS INTERMEDIAIRES DE PRISE OU LES FILS —
DE RALLONGE ELECTRIQUES. )
L oo Prise de couraat 11
4. La plaque signalétique de l'appareil est siluée sur 2 paroi arriere 2
de Vappareil. Elle pourvoit les renseignements étectriques et
données techniques de votre appareil.
. . . Fusible 15
5. Pour éviter le isque de blessures corporelles, débranchez
toujours Yappareil de son alimentation avant daccomplir Fusible a retardement Type a prise
linstallation etiou le service. {ou disjoncteur
pe atio e appare DR458 DR408
idificati 45Pints 40Pints
Capacité de déshumidification @18 oAt 'S) (18.9L124HrS)
Exigences électriques 115 Volis / 60Hz
Alimentation Slectrique (watls) Déshumidification / chaffage 855/1200 800/1200
{Le moce da chaufiagena s'apeique Fas & chazun dss modles)
Ampeére
» Déshumidification 7.5amps 7.0amps
- Chauffage 10.4amps 10.4amps
Ventilateur (watts} 35.3
Circulation d'air {pi3/m) 130
Réfrigérant : R22 :
Capacité du réservoir d'eau 5.7 litres. 12Pints
Bruit de fonctionnement 50dBA _
Dimensions de 'appareil Largeur Profondeur Hauteur 13-7/8" X 13-1427 X 26-1/2
24.8kgi{551b

Poids total

REMARQUE: Les spécificalions peuvent changer sans préavis en raison des améliorations.



Care and Maintenance

CAUTION: Before allempting to clean and/or service this
unit, disconnect the power supply cord from any electrical
power supplyloutlet.

A AVERTISSEMENT - RE

5. Re-instal the water tank inside the cabinet. {direct
drain feature will not operate unless water tank is

installed inside the cabinet) REMARQUE: Les instructions trouvées dans les AVERTISSEMENTS d:

1. DO NOT use gasoline, benzene thinner, or any other conditions et situalions possibles qui peuvent se praduire. 1 faut compre

chemicals to clean this unit, as these substances will
damage/deform both plastic components and luster
finish.

2. Never attempt to clean the unit by pouring water
directly over any of the surface areas, as this will
cause deterioration of electrical components and wiring
insulation.

. 8. Use only a mild dishwashing detergent, lukewarm

water and a soft cloth to wipe the exterior surface of
the unit.

Direct Drain Feature:

6. Position the dehumidifier as close as you can to the
basement floor drain.

7. Place the open end of the garden hose directly over
the flgor drain.

8. Start the unit.

IMPORTANT: The internal drain connection (in the water
tank compartment) must be closed for direct drain
applications. Otherwise condensed water will
automatically fiow into the water tank. If you relocate the
dehumidifier to another area of the home, (where direct
draining is not possible) you must remember to "reverse”
the direct drain connection. {i.e. remove drain cap from
internal tank location and re-instafl onto external drain

qui ne psuvent pas étre incorporés dans |'appareil. Ces facteurs sont fou
l'entretien, ou le fonctionnement de F'appareil. Faute d'installer, d'entreter
fabricant peul provoquer des condilions qui occasionneront des blessure:
marchand, représentant de service ou le fabricant au sujet des tous prob

POUR YOTRE SECURITE - Pour réduire le risque dincendie ou d'axg
vapeurs ou liguides inflammables proche ds cel appareil ou lout aulre ap)

This dehumidifier is featured with a standard {1" garden
hose) direct drain connection, located at the rear of the
cabinet. The direct drain hose is not included with the unit.
It can be purchased through any local hardware store.
The direct drain feature is intended for use in basements.
inclusive of a floor drain anly.

NOTE: Do not attempt to operata the direct drain feature

connaction)

,
ge RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR L'ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE - Po

corporelles, tous les raccords et les mises 2 la terre électrique doivent se

installations électriques. L'acheteur est responsable pour la vénfication pa

above fgor [evel.
CONNECTING THE DIRECT DRAIN:

1. Remove {unscrew) the drain cap from the direct drain
connaction at the rear of the unit. {See Fig.1)

2. Install the required length of garden hose directly onto
the direct drain connection.
3. Remove the internal water tank from the cabinet.

4. Re-install the drain cap (removed eatlier) onto the
internal drain connection, located on the upper left
comer (ceiling) of the water tank compariment.
(See Fig. 2)

Fig.1

When the dehumidifier is not being used for long time
periods, please fallow these instructions.

1. Disconnect the power cord from the power supply.
2. Empty the water tank and wipe (clean) thoroughly.
3. Clean air fitter tharoughly

4. Re-package the unit in the original carton.

5. Store the unit upright

confimmer qu'une puissance électrique adéquate est fournie.
Cet appareil est congu pour le fonclionnement sur un circuit unique, pe
{courant alternatif), protégé par un fusitle de 15 ou 20 ampares, un fuselr
La fiche de mise 2 la terre 4 trois lames qui se frouve sur le cordon d'z
tiges, polarisée et mise  la terre classifiée & 110/120 V.a.c., 15 ou 20 am

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA MISE A LA TERRE: Le raccord inadéq.
choc électrique. Consultez un technicien compélent si vous voulez vous :

Cet appareil doit &lie mis a4a terre. Dans les cas de fonctiennement i
électriqus en pourvoyant une voie de moins de résistance pour le courant
d'une fiche & 3 lames avec conducteur de mise a fa terre de I'équipement.
fagon appropriée et mise a la terre solon les codes el réglements locaux.

1l ne faut pas modifier la fiche qui est fournie avec I'appareil. Sielle ne
installée par un technicien compélent.

Sll'aimentation électdque du batiment n'est pas celle requise par les ¢
celle-ci a une mise a la lerre adéquate, faites-le vésilier par un technicien |
problemes.



Introduction TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE

Nous sommes exirémement reconnaissanis de votre achal de Fappareil ds "Confort au foyer®. Votre famille est maintenant pourvue de tous les

conforls pour le domicile, chatet ou bureau. Ce manue! d'utilisation vous offre des renseignements pratiques pour le soin et l'entretien de votre Frequently, a problem is minor and a service call may not

nouvel appareil. Un appareil Simplicity® bien entretenu vous pourvoira plusleurs années de service sans ennui. Avanl de commencer, veuilez be n eces: a’l iy P Use this troubleshooting guide to id erflify

lie attentivement toutes fes instrucli T Vi igner de tous les cts nctionnement it. - N s oS .
ed ONS pOLT VOUS renselg aspects de fonctionne de votre appareil possible problems you may be experiencing. /f the unit

Votre déshumidificateur portatif Simplicity® est un appareil d'échange de Iraitement d'air & mulli-fonctions. Sa conceplion vous offre les continues to operate improperly, cali your local Danby®
fenclions suivantes: déshumidification, chautfage, st ventitation indépendante. REMARQUE : Le chauffage ne sapplique pas & chacun des Service Depot or 1-800-26-DANBY (1-800-263-2629)
modéles. Cet appareil peut étre facilement déplacé d'une piéce a l'aulre dans votre demeure el est installé en quelquss minutes. for assistance.

Nous vous suggérons d'allacher une copie de votre requ et/ou facture d'achat a celte page, ainsi que les renseignements suivants qui sont
situées sur la plaque d'identification du fabricant. Elle est située sur la paroi arridre de {'appareil.

- PROBLEM
Numéro de modéle: o
Unit will not operate.
Numéro de série:
Date d'achat:
Dehumidifying capacity

{moisture removal) low.

Nom du marchand et adresse:

Relative Humidity setting not
; N 3 . ) . . reached after long period of

Ces renseignements sont nécessaires si l'appareil exige le service et/ou pour obtenir des operation.

renseignements. Pour consulter un Représentant de service au client, composez le

1-800-26-DANBY (1-800-263-2629)

Gardez ces instructions pour la consultation au futur.

i Ce symbole représente une précaution ou un avertissement

A PRECAUTION A

Cet appareil ne doit jamais fonctionner dans une piéce ol il se
trouve des personnes ou animaux que ne peuvent pas corriger

une panne de 'unité. Un appareil en panne peut occasionner un
chaulfage de cet appareil ou une mortalité dans un espace clos,
el sans suveillance.
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(@) LSimplicity- LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY &)
RS L
(Q,:h) This quality produsct is warranled ko be free from mznufacturer's defects in material and workmanship, provided that the unil is used under the normal opezating (&\9‘
NS oonditions intended by the manufacturer. N
% N
(Q:,b) This warranty is avafable only 1o the person 10 whom the nit was oiiginally Sold by Danby or by an authorized distibutor of Danby, and is non-ransferabls. @9}
?:/.S’ TERMS OF WARRANTY %"S
&:,\2 Plastic pasts (je. evaporator door, door rails, covers and trays are wasranied for thirty (30} days only from purchiase date, with no exlensions provided. 3 }2,
{Q:b First 2 Years During the first tio years(2), any etectiical parts of this product found to be datactive, includng any sealed system units, will be repaired @Qj
E\/’%j or replaced, at warranlor's option, at no charge to the DRIGINAL purchaser. Consumable parts fie. light bulbs} are riol warranted of ?‘\%
o guaranteed for any length of time. &)
0/ &
?/.§ Third Through During the next three years (3} any part of the Sealed system found fo be defective {consisting of compressor, condenser, evaporator, &/:\"
Qo‘ Ffh Year dryer and all efated tubing) will be seplaced vithiout charge. Tha gurchaser shall pay for al faor and retum freight during this thuee year 60‘)
SRS N ’ 2l pay 4 K%
(0/% {3) period for tepair of replacement of any sealed system components. Any unit being diagnosed s non-funclional dua to sealed system ’/,\\'J
é‘,‘) {alure and wiarranting an exchange during the existing three (3) years ill be subject 1o an appropriale depreciation o1 user fee, including L'(;.
(é%' ~ anyandall freight changes belng levied ageinst the consurmr. 'g.\.j
‘/) To obiain Service Danby reserves the right te fmil boundaries of “Service™ due tothe preximity of an Authorized Service Depot. Any appliance requiin \‘)
D ! h ¢ 9 X
o senvioe oulside the Limited Boundarias of °Service, it will be the customer's responsibility fo lransport the appliance to the closes! QR
o9 4 ‘ &)
.\//\. Authorized Senvice Depot at their own expense. Contacd yous dealer from whom your unil was puichased, or conac! your nearest .,\\/.
{Q:b) aulhaiized Danby sevice depo, where servioe must be performed by a qualified service technician. If servics is performed on the units @:Q
E\/% by anyone other than an alhorized service depot, or the unitis used for commarcial application, all obligations of Danby under this .,\\/3
Q’o wartanty shatl be al an end. 0'9
> C
“,/\’ The following clause reters lo single and double door refrigeralors, supplied vith or without a separate freezer section, Nathing within this viarranty shal imply that '/\\"
& A )
Q.,’) Danhy wil be rasponsitfe ar liable fos any spolage o damage to foad or other contents of this appiance, viheiher due fo any defect ol the appliance, or its use, Q\o‘
@'{%j wheler proper or improper. o (g.\;s
Y CLUSIONS Q
N A
F,’on Save as herein provided, Danby Products Limited (Canada} or Danby Produets Inc. {U.S.A ), there are no ather wamanties, conditions, representations or ’g}:
&’/\, guarantees, express of impied, made or intended by Danby Preducts Limited or its authorized distibutors and all other warranties, conditions, representations or g;ﬁ,
(Q‘h) guarantess, ingluging any wasranties, canditions, representatins of guaraniees under any Sale of Goods Act of like legislation or stalue is hereby expressly (60\9)
.\,‘/\‘ axcluded. Save as heteln provided, Danby Products Linited (Canada) or Danby Products tnc. (U.S.A), sha'l not be responsible for any damages to persons of : ,/\'/‘
o groperty, incluing the unt tsel, hawsoever caused or any consequential damages arising from the malfunction of the unit and by the urchase of the unit, the R
K.c q 0 9 0‘9
DK purchaser does heredy agree to indemriify and save harvless Danby Products Limited from any claim for damages to persons or praperty caused by the unit. XX
(@) )
% GENERAL PROVISIONS %9
N ) i N
?Q%j No viairanty or insurance herein contained ar set out shal apply when damage or repaér is caused by any of the following: (g.\.)ﬁ
‘\:/\, 1) Poier Failure, 0/\:’0
{Q;b) 2) Damage in iransil or when moving ihe appliance. K(‘\:ﬂj
f\/%‘ 3) Improper power supply such as low voltage, defective house viing of inadequate fuses. ’/,\’3
Q“ 4) Acciden, alteration, abusa or misuse of the appliance such as inadequale air citculaion inhe foom or abnormal gperating condilions, Q{’
S N 9 QIR
(Q‘b) {extremely high or low room Lemperatuse). @},j
.\;/\, 5) Use for commescial o industrial purpeses. .,\:/.
(th) 6) Fie, water damags, theft, war, fiol, hostlty, acts of God such as huricanes, floods efc. @oj
f\/:\' 7) Senvioe calls resulting in cuslomer education. ‘?{3
,g’/? Proof of purchase dale vill be sequired for viarranty claims; so, please tatain bills of sale. In the event viamanty senvice i equired, present this document to ous g‘\‘;).
/% AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEPOT. fo‘
Qo‘) v L’(?
N . O
Warranty Service &9
. %
f‘:,:’ With-In Canada With-In Unlted States (é*‘f)
,\;/\2 Dehuidifiers Carryln Canyln S
&) )
o\,’\o ?\\/o
) *
(g',b) Danby Products Limited Danby Products Inc. ?(2}
?/%’ PO Box 1778, 5070 Whitelavr Road, PO Box 669, 101 Bentley Cour, f,\‘
K‘,’) Guefgh, Onlario, Canada N1H 629 Findlay, Ohio, US.A. 45633-0669 Q\b%

O

%97.«\%\97:\9%\9'/:‘\%\97.«\0 TN 7oNY 75 o 7R

Telephane: (519) 837-0920 FAX: {515)837-0449 03:00 Telephone: (419) 4258627 FAX: (419) 425-8629 ,_!?.‘\9
9
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« |ISDR485H

MODEL #
REF # DESCRIPTION PART #

1 |BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY DDR.501.1
BASE PLATE DDR.501.1A | -
DECORATED BASE PLATE DDR.501.1B | =
CASTER DDR.501.1C | 4

3 |RUBBER PLUG DDR.301.3 .

5 |REARPLATE DDR.501.5 .

6 |POWER SUPPLY WIRE LOWER CLAMP DDR.501.6 .

7 __|POWER SUPPLY WIRE UPPER CLAMP DDR.501.7 .

8 {DRAIN PORT DDR.501.8 2

10 JCOMPRESSOR DDR.503.10 | -
NS |OVERLOAD DDR.501.89-1 | -
NS |RELAY DDR.501.90-1 | -
11 [AIRDUCT DDR.501.11 -
12 |CONDENSER FAN DDR.501.12 | =
14 [RIGHT SIDE PLATE DDR.501.13 | -
15 |AIR CHANNEL DDR.501.14 | -
16 _|FAN CAPACITOR DDR.501.16 | -
17 _|TRANSFORMER DDR.501.16 | -
18 |MOTOR SUPPORT DDR.501.17 | =
21 [SIDE PLATE SPONGE DDR.501.20 | 2
22 [FAN MOTOR DDR.501.21 .
23 |PCB w HEATER RELAY DDR.503.23 | -
23-1 |INEW PCB w HEATER RELAY DDR.503.23-3 | =
29 |TOP COVER PLATE ASSEMBLY DDR.503.29 | -
TOP COVER PLATE DDR.503.28A | -

TOP COVER AIR VENT DDR.503.29B | -

CLIP DDR.501.29C | -
CONTROLLER BOX COVER DDR.503.28D | -
CONTROL DISPLAY BOARD DDR.503.29E | -
OPERATION INDICATOR PANEL DDR.503.29F | -«

35 |DE-ICER DDR.501.35 | -
36 |HUMIDITY SENSOR (plug in - four wires) DDR.501.31 .
36-1 [INEW HUMIDITY SENSOR DDR.501.31-2 | =
39 [FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY DDR.501.34 | -
FRONT PANEL DDR.503.34A | -
FRONT PANEL LOUVERS DDR.503.34B | -
FILTER LEFT ROD DDR.501.34C | =
FILTER RIGHT ROD DDR.501.34D | -
FILTER DDR.501.34F | -
FILTER CLAMP DDR.501.34G | =

43 |EVAPORATOR ASSEMBLY DDR.501.37 | -
44 |CONDENSER ASSEMBLY DDR.501.38 { -
50 [AIR DISCHARGE TUBE DDR.501.41 .
51 JAIR SUCTION TUBE DDR.501.42 | -
52 [WATER TANK DDR.501.43 | -
FLOATING PLATE (WATER TANK LID) DDR.501.52B | -

53 |PLASTIC SUPPORTER DDR.501.53 | -
61 |CONNECTING PIPE DDR.501.52 | -
62 |PLASTIC SUPPORTER DDR.501.53 | -
63 |LEFT SIDE PLATE DDR.501.54 | -
66 |AIR DUCT SPONGE DDR.501.55 | 2
68 [COMPRESSOR SUPPLY CORD DDR.501.57-1 | »
69 |PROCESS TUBE DDR.501.58 | -
77 |POWER CORD DDR.501.62 | -
89 |COMPRESSOR CAPACITOR DDR.501.89 | -
90 |PTC HEATER 140482 .




